
  

  

NORTHEASTERN REGION  
HONEY REPORT 

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SERVICE 
United States Department of Agriculture   Washington, D.C. 20250 

Northeastern Regional Field Office   4050 Crums Mill Rd, Suite 203 

Harrisburg, PA  17112   www.nass.usda.gov 

 

   Regional Contacts 

 

Posted online March 17, 2023 

   
Phone: 717-787-3904     Email: nassrfoner@usda.gov 
 

• Pennsylvania – King Whetstone, Regional Director 

• Delaware-Maryland – Shareefah Williams, State Statistician 

• New England – King Whetstone, State Statistician 

• New Jersey – Bruce Eklund, State Statistician 

• New York – Charles Walker, State Statistician 

 

2021 and 2022 Summary: 
 

● Number of Colonies ● Stocks 

● Yield   ● Price 

● Production   ● Value   
 

Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Prices, and Value - Northeastern States and United States: 2021 
[Operations with 5 or more colonies that also qualify as a farm. Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State] 

2021 

Honey 

producing 

colonies 1 

Yield 

per 

colony 

Production 
Stocks 

December 15 2 

Average 

price per 

pound 3 

Value 

of 

production 4 

 (1,000) (pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Maine  .................................  

New Jersey  ........................  

New York  ..........................  

Pennsylvania  ......................  

Vermont  .............................  

 

United States ......................  

11 

15 

57 

20 

6 

 

2,697 

34.0 

35.0 

53.0 

42.0 

47.0 

 

47.0 

374 

525 

3,021 

840 

282 

 

126,744 

60 

158 

665 

336 

65 

 

23,532 

3.43 

3.44 

3.98 

3.86 

4.02 

 

2.65 

1,283 

1,806 

12,024 

3,242 

1,134 

 

335,872 

 

Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Prices, and Value - Northeastern States and United States: 2022 
[Operations with 5 or more colonies that also qualify as a farm. Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State] 

2022 

Honey 

producing 

colonies 1 

Yield 

per 

colony 

Production 
Stocks 

December 15 2 

Average 

price per 

pound 3 

Value 

of 

production 4 

 (1,000) (pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Maine  .................................  

New Jersey  ........................  

New York  ..........................  

Pennsylvania  ......................  

Vermont  .............................  

 

United States 5 6 7  ...............  

10 

16 

54 

23 

6 

 

2,667 

23.0 

39.0 

53.0 

46.0 

47.0 

 

47.0 

230 

624 

2,862 

1,058 

282 

 

125,331 

64 

62 

916 

487 

121 

 

23,309 

6.49 

4.00 

3.61 

5.81 

7.04 

 

2.96 

1,493 

2,496 

10,332 

6,147 

1,985 

 

370,980 
 1 Honey producing colonies are the maximum number of colonies from which honey was harvested during the year. It is possible to harvest honey from colonies which did 

not survive the entire year. 
 2 Stocks held by producers. 
 3 Average price per pound based on expanded sales. 
 4 Value of production is equal to production multiplied by average price per pound. 
 5 Connecticut, Delaware, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and Rhode Island not published separately to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 6 Due to rounding, total colonies multiplied by total yield may not exactly equal production. 
 7 United States value of production will not equal summation of States. 

 
For the complete “Honey” report, go to: https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/hd76s004z 

The “Honey” report and all other NASS reports are available online at www.nass.usda.gov. 

 
NASS is the federal statistical agency responsible for producing official data about U.S. agriculture and is committed to providing  

timely, accurate and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 
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