

NORTHEASTERN REGION HONEY REPORT

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS SERVICE





Regional Contacts

Posted online March 17, 2023

Phone: 717-787-3904 Email: nassrfoner@usda.gov

- Pennsylvania King Whetstone, Regional Director
- Delaware-Maryland Shareefah Williams, State Statistician
- New England King Whetstone, State Statistician
- New Jersey Bruce Eklund, State Statistician
- New York Charles Walker, State Statistician

2021 and 2022 Summary:

- Number of Colonies
- Stocks

• Yield

- Price
- Production
- Value

Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Prices, and Value - Northeastern States and United States: 2021

[Operations with 5 or more colonies that also qualify as a farm. Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State]

2021	Honey producing colonies ¹	Yield per colony	Production	Stocks December 15 ²	Average price per pound ³	Value of production ⁴
	(1,000)	(pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(dollars)	(1,000 dollars)
Maine	11	34.0	374	60	3.43	1,283
New Jersey	15	35.0	525	158	3.44	1,806
New York	57	53.0	3,021	665	3.98	12,024
Pennsylvania	20	42.0	840	336	3.86	3,242
Vermont	6	47.0	282	65	4.02	1,134
United States	2,697	47.0	126,744	23,532	2.65	335,872

Colonies, Yield, Production, Stocks, Prices, and Value - Northeastern States and United States: 2022

[Operations with 5 or more colonies that also qualify as a farm. Colonies which produced honey in more than one State were counted in each State]

2022	Honey producing colonies ¹	Yield per colony	Production	Stocks December 15 ²	Average price per pound ³	Value of production ⁴
	(1,000)	(pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(1,000 pounds)	(dollars)	(1,000 dollars)
Maine	10	23.0	230	64	6.49	1,493
New Jersey	16	39.0	624	62	4.00	2,496
New York	54	53.0	2,862	916	3.61	10,332
Pennsylvania	23	46.0	1,058	487	5.81	6,147
Vermont	6	47.0	282	121	7.04	1,985
United States ^{5 6 7}	2,667	47.0	125,331	23,309	2.96	370,980

¹ Honey producing colonies are the maximum number of colonies from which honey was harvested during the year. It is possible to harvest honey from colonies which did not survive the entire year.

For the complete "Honey" report, go to: https://usda.library.cornell.edu/concern/publications/hd76s004z The "Honey" report and all other NASS reports are available online at www.nass.usda.gov.

NASS is the federal statistical agency responsible for producing official data about U.S. agriculture and is committed to providing timely, accurate and useful statistics in service to U.S. agriculture. USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

² Stocks held by producers.

³ Average price per pound based on expanded sales.

⁴ Value of production is equal to production multiplied by average price per pound.

⁵ Connecticut, Delaware, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and Rhode Island not published separately to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.

⁶ Due to rounding, total colonies multiplied by total yield may not exactly equal production.

⁷ United States value of production will not equal summation of States.